KARL F. DEAN
MAYOR

METROPOLITAN GOVERN E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Metropolitan Historic Zoning Commission
Sunnyside in Sevier Park
3000 Granny White Pike
Nashville, Tennessee 37204
Telephone: (615) 862-7970
STAFF RECOMMENDATION Fax: (615)862-7974
815 Fatherland Street
May 21, 2014

Application: New construction-infill

District: Edgefield Historic Preservation Zoning Overlay
Council District: 06

Map and Parcel Number: 08216019200

Applicant: William Smallman

Project Lead: Paul Hoffman, paul.hoffman@nashville.gov

Description of Project: The applicant proposes construction of a | Attachments

. . . . A: Photographs
single-family residence. The proposal is for a two-and-a-half story, | Site Plan
four-square style building on the site of a non-contributing house. C: Elevations

Recommendation Summary: Staff recommends approval of the
application, with the conditions:
e Staff have final approval of windows, doors, roofing color,
fences, and materials for the porch and driveway;
e A revised site plan be submitted to indicate the walkway,
driveway, fences, and other appurtenances; and,
e HVAC be located on the rear facade or on a side facade
beyond the midpoint of the house.
With these conditions, Staff finds the proposed infill to be
compatible with the context and meets sections 111.B.2, IV.B.2 and
V.B of the Edgefield Historic Preservation Zoning Overlay Design
Guidelines.
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Applicable Design Guidelines:

111.B.2 New Construction

a . Setback and Rhythm of Spacing: The setback from front and side yard property lines established
by adjacent historic buildings should be maintained. Generally, a dominant rhythm along a
street is established by uniform lot and building width. Infill buildings should reinforce that
rhythm.

b . Height: The height of the foundation wall, porch roof(s), and main roof(s) of a new building
shall be compatible, by not contrasting greatly, with those of surrounding historic buildings.

¢ . Building Shape: The shape of a new building shall be compatible, by not contrasting greatly,
with those of surrounding historic buildings.

a. Roof Shape: The roof(s) of a new building shall be visually compatible, by not contrasting
greatly, with the roof shape, orientation, and pitch of surrounding historic buildings.

e . Orientation: The orientation of a new building's front facade shall be visually consistent with
surrounding historic buildings.

f . Proportion and Rhythm of Openings: The relationship of width to height of windows and doors,
and the rhythm of solids (walls) to voids (door and window openings) in new buildings
shall be compatible, by not contrasting greatly, with surrounding historic buildings.

g . Materials Texture, Details, and Material Color: The materials, texture, details, and material color
of a new building's public facades shall be visually compatible, by not contrasting greatly,
with surrounding historic buildings. Vinyl and aluminum sidings are not appropriate.

Materials include, but are not limited to, wood, brick, stone, mortar, roofing, concrete, and metals.

The use of hardboard (Masonite) siding is recommended against. The material is made out of wood
particles bound together with a glue. As a building passes from owner to owner it will go
through years of good and bad maintenance. Despite manufacturers’ claims, hardboard
usually cannot withstand a bad-maintenance period without exhibiting its poor weathering
characteristics. These can include dissolution and sagging; unprotected hardboard can
literally soak up moisture like a sponge. However, because the material is a close visual
approximation of true wood, and taking into consideration economic realities, the MHZC
may approve the use of hardboard on new construction if the applicant installs the material
according to manufacturer’s specifications. Hardboard is not approved for additions to
historic buildings.

Background: The house currently at 815 Fatherland Street is a brick building circa 1950
that was approved for demolition by Staff in May of 2014. Due to its age of construction,
and form that is out of character for the district, the building is not a contributing building
to the Edgefield Historic Preservation Zoning Overlay.

Fiue 1. Existing non-contributing home at 815 Fatherland Street.
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Analysis and Findings:
The applicant proposes new construction of a two-and-a-half story residence on the site.

Setback & Rhythm of Spacing: The front setback of the new house will be approximately
twenty-six feet (26”). This is midway between the front setback of the contributing home
to either side. It will be centered on the lot with eleven feet (11°) setback on each side.
The building will be approximately eighty feet (80”) from the rear property line. The
location of the proposed building reinforces the existing rhythm along Fatherland Street.
The setbacks meet base zoning requirements and meet section 111.B.2.a of the design
guidelines.

Height & Scale: The proposed building is two and a half stories with a maximum ridge

height of thirty-one feet and six inches (31°6”). Building heights range from sixteen feet
(16) to forty-three feet (43”). It will be thirty-four feet (34) wide. Homes on this block
of Fatherland range in width from thirty feet (30’) to forty-six feet (46’). The proposal
fits in this range of width and height and is compatible with other historic homes on
Fatherland Street. It will be taller than the houses next door, which are approximately
eighteen feet (18”) and twenty-one feet (21°) high, but tall homes next to shorter ones is
commonly seen in the Edgefield Historic Zoning Overlay.

2 X Al 0L b ; “\\_
Figure 2. Taller homes next to shorter ones is part of the character of Edgefield, as here, a few doors down
in the 800 block of Fatherland.
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The foundation height of three feet (3°) is appropriate with foundations seen nearby,
which range from two to four feet (2°-4’). The eave height is twenty-three feet (23”)
from grade. The porch height will be approximately fifteen feet (15°).

Staff finds the proposed design to be compatible with other historic buildings in the
district and meets guidelines 111.B.2.b for height and scale.

Building Shape: The proposed building is a four-square style home. Two and two-and-a-
half-story homes are not uncommon in the Edgefield Historic Zoning Overlay. This
shape is compatible with surrounding historic buildings and meets section 111.B.2.c.
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Figure 3. Front elevation of proposed residence

Roof Shape: The house will have a hipped roof with 6/12 pitch. The porch roof is also
hipped and has 3/12 pitch; the central porch entrance is gabled and also has 3/12 pitch. A
shed roof over the rear porch has 3/12 pitch. These roof forms are similar to those seen
in the overlay. The proposed roof form meets section 111.B.2.d of the design guidelines.

Orientation: The proposed building addresses Fatherland Street with its primary entrance
facing the street. A walkway currently connects the existing house to the street; the
proposal does not show the walkway remaining; therefore Staff recommends retaining or
replacing the walkway. Staff recommends approval of driveways or parking pads. With
these conditions, the proposed house matches the orientation of nearby historic houses
and meets section I11.B.2.e.

Proportion and Rhythm of Openings: The windows on the proposed building are all
generally twice as tall as they are wide and meet the historic proportions of openings.
The small paired windows on the right elevation, toward the front of the house, are
appropriate as they mimic the small square windows that are often located to either side
of a chimney on historic homes. The small horizontal window on the second story of the
rear facade is acceptable in this minimally-visible location. There are no large expanses
of wall space without a window or door opening. Staff finds the project’s proportion and
rhythm of openings meet section 111.B.2.f of the design guidelines.

Materials, Texture, and Details and Material Color: The new house will be clad in smooth
face cement fiberboard with a five inch (5”) reveal. The trim will be wood or cement
fiber trim boards. The foundation will be split-face concrete block, and the roof will be
asphalt shingles. Details were not provided for windows and doors, porch columns,
railing, fences, driveways or parking areas, or roof color. Staff requests final approval of
these materials. With this condition, Staff finds that the project meets section I11.B.2.g.

Appurtenances & Utilities: The applicant intends to maintain the existing retaining wall
and walkway, and to add a driveway at the rear to the alley. A fence is also part of the
project but does not appear on the site plan. A front yard fence can be up to four feet (4°)
in height. A privacy fence is only appropriate from the midpoint of the house and back;
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this fence can be up to six feet (6°) in height. The site plan submitted does not indicate
these changes to the site’s appurtenances. As mentioned in the previous section
reviewing Orientation, Staff requests the site plan be revised to show the intended
appurtenances. The location of the HVAC and other utilities was also not noted. Staff
asks that the HVAC be located on the rear fagade, or on a side fagade beyond the
midpoint of the house. With these conditions, the project meets section 1V.B.2.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of the application, with the conditions:
o Staff have final approval of windows, doors, fences, roofing color, materials for
porch and driveway;
e Revised site plan be submitted to indicate the walkway, driveway, fences and any
other appurtenances; and,
e HVAC be located on the rear facade or on a side facade beyond the midpoint of
the house.
With these conditions, Staff finds the proposed infill to be compatible with the context
and meets sections 111.B.2, IV.B.2 and V.B of the Edgefield Historic Preservation Zoning
Overlay Design Guidelines.
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